
1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201
City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 121-1278 Name:

Status:Type: CONSENT AGENDA Approved

File created: In control:7/13/2021 Water Utilities Department

On agenda: Final action:10/13/2021

Title: Authorize a professional services contract with Brown Reynolds Watford Architects, Inc. to provide
architectural and engineering services for multiple Dallas Water Utilities’ facilities throughout the City -
Not to exceed $2,956,045.00 - Financing: Water Capital Improvement F Fund ($1,302,524.00),
Wastewater Construction Fund ($828,355.50), and Stormwater Drainage Management Fund
($825,165.50)

Sponsors:

Indexes: 200, 4, 7, 9

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, and Sustainability

AGENDA DATE: October 13, 2021

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 4, 7, 9, Outside City Limits

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Majed Al-Ghafry

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize a professional services contract with Brown Reynolds Watford Architects, Inc. to provide
architectural and engineering services for multiple Dallas Water Utilities’ facilities throughout the City
- Not to exceed $2,956,045.00 - Financing: Water Capital Improvement F Fund ($1,302,524.00),
Wastewater Construction Fund ($828,355.50), and Stormwater Drainage Management Fund
($825,165.50)

BACKGROUND

This action will authorize a professional services contract for architectural and engineering services
required for the renovation, relocation, and consolidation of multiple Dallas Water Utilities (DWU)
facilities. DWU currently has multiple divisions located in a leased facility at 8239 Hoyle Avenue. In
preparation for the lease expiring in September 2024, DWU purchased additional land adjacent to its
Scottsdale facility to relocate its water pumping repairs group. This project will provide services for
the design of new facilities at this location which will consolidate the water distribution and pumping
programs at one location.

City of Dallas Printed on 4/20/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-1278, Version: 1

This action will also authorize professional services to locate and design a new facility which will
consolidate Wastewater Emergency Response from a lease at Hoyle Avenue and Stormwater
Neighborhood Drainage Services from a lease at Hensley Field into one location allowing DWU to
reduce costs and improve efficiency. This project will also provide for miscellaneous building
renovations needed at Lake Ray Hubbard, Central Wastewater Treatment Plant, Elm Fork Water
Treatment Plant and Southeast Service Center.

The services provided by this contract will include project management, design of construction plans
and specifications, as well as construction management of the improvements. The estimated
construction cost associated with these improvements is $20,000,000. The project will allow DWU to
consolidate water and wastewater functions into more efficient locations and will reduce costs
through the elimination of on-going leases.

The consulting firm for this project was selected following a qualifications-based selection process in
accordance with City of Dallas Administrative Directive 4-05 procurement guidelines.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Services October 2021
Complete Services June 2025

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2021 FY 2022 Future Years

Water Capital Improvement D Fund $0.00 $1,302,524.00 $0.00

Wastewater Construction Fund $0.00 $   828,355.50 $0.00

Storm Drainage Management Current Funds $0.00 $   825,165.50 $0.00

Total $0.00 $2,956,045.00 $0.00

Council District Amount

4 $1,038,385.00
7 $     34,410.00
9 $1,676,803.00

Outside City Limits $   206,447.00

Total $2,956,045.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as

City of Dallas Printed on 4/20/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-1278, Version: 1

follows:

Contract Amount Procurement Category M/WBE Goal M/WBE % M/WBE $

$2,956,045.00 Architecture & Engineering 34.00% 34.20% $1,011,140.00

· This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.

· Brown Reynolds Watford Architects, Inc. - Local; Workforce - 12.57% Local

OWNER

Brown Reynolds Watford Architects, Inc.

Mark Watford, Managing Principal

MAP

Attached

City of Dallas Printed on 4/20/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

